

No. 11-161

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Indiana Supreme Court**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

RONALD J. WAICUKAUSKI  
CAROL NEMETH JOVEN  
*Price, Waicukauski  
& Riley LLC*  
301 Massachusetts Avenue  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 633-8787

R. DAVY EAGLESFIELD III  
501 Lockerbie Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46202

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

MARK T. STANCIL  
DANIEL N. LERMAN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner  
& Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
*renglert@robbinsrussell.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. Respondents Do Not (And Cannot) Distinguish Any Of The State Supreme Court Decisions That Conflict With The Decision Below .....	2
II. Respondents Concede That The Constitutionally Deficient “Cost Savings” Rationale Is The <i>Sole</i> Justification For The City’s Decision To Treat Similarly Situated Taxpayers Differently .....	5
III. Respondents’ Efforts To Reconcile The Decision Below With <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh</i> and <i>Nordlinger</i> Are Unavailing .....	8
IV. The Question Whether A Refund Is The Proper Remedy For Respondents’ Equal Protection Violations Does Not Diminish The Need For This Court’s Review .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page (s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission,</i> 488 U.S. 336 (1989) .....	1, 8, 10, 11
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 358 N.W.2d 839 (Mich. 1984) .....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis,</i> 2010 WL 2484620 (S.D. Ind. June 14, 2010) .....	4, 5
<i>Heckler v. Mathews,</i> 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	11, 12
<i>Hillsborough v. Cromwell,</i> 326 U.S. 620 (1946) .....	11
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn,</i> 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	1, 8, 10
<i>Perk v. City of Euclid,</i> 244 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio 1969) .....	2
<i>Richey v. Wells,</i> 166 So. 817 (Fla. 1936) .....	2
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	8
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Parrish,</i> 891 P.2d 445 (Kan. 1995) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d**

**Page(s)**

**Statutes**

Ind. Code § 36-9-39-15(b)(3) .....	9
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-17(a).....	9
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-17(b).....	9
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-17(c).....	9, 10
